

ITEM NO.1731

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24761/2010

AMAR SINGH (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAGHBIR SINGH (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE HON'BLE COURT
(IN CHAMBER).)

Date : 18-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The present petition for special leave to appeal was filed in the year 2010. More than a decade passed by, the matter is still in the incomplete category despite counsel for petitioners having been granted various opportunities.

2. As per the Office Report dated 05th April 2023, service of show cause notice is complete on all the respondents except for the deceased respondents no. 1(ii), 4, 10, 12(ii), 12(v) and 13. Similar is the situation in respect of service of notice of alternative arrangement on the respondents no. 1(viii), 9 & 2(i)(a-f).

3. Despite final opportunity being granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioners in respect of the deceased respondents no. 1(ii), 4, 10, 12(ii), 12(v) and 13 and to furnish fresh particulars for alternative arrangement in respect of respondents no. 1(viii), 9 & 2(i)(a-f), nothing has been done.

4. In view of the above, the present petition for special leave to appeal stands abated in respect of aforesaid respondents.

5. Cause title be amended accordingly.

6. List before the appropriate Bench thereafter.

(SONIA GULATI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)